discount rate and asset allocation. These geometric rates of return are net of administrative
expenses.

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return
Years 1-10*

Real Return
Years 11+

Global Equity 51.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Debt Securities 20.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Assets 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 10.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 10.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 2.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 1.00% -0.55% -1.05%

* An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

45

CITY OF SAN DIMAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2017

Note 4: Pension Rate Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the measurement date,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.65 percent, as well as what the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower
(6.65 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.65 percent) than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1%
(6.65%)

Current Discount Rate
(7.65%)

Discount Rate +1%
(8.65%)

Plan's Net Pension
Liability/(Assets)

16,406,106$   10,447,866$   5,523,677$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Note 5: Long-Term Debt

a. The following is a schedule of changes in long-term debt of the City for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2017:

Beginning
Balance Additions Deletions Ending Balance

Due Within
One Year

City of San Dimas:
Compensated Absences 1,412,317$   711,548$   599,270$   1,524,595$   646,911$
1996 AD 96-1 Improvement Bonds 7,830   -   7,830   -   -
2010 Lease Revenue Bonds 5,515,000   -   530,000   4,985,000   550,000
1998 Mobile Park Housing Rev Bonds 5,165,000   -   280,000   4,885,000   295,000
National Cooperative Lease -   52,456   11,405   41,051   9,505

Total 12,100,147$  764,004$   1,428,505$   11,435,646   1,501,416$

Less: Unamortized premiums/discounts (7,297)

Net Long-Term Debt 11,428,349$

b. A description of long-term debt outstanding as of June 30, 2017, follows:

46

CITY OF SAN DIMAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2017

Note 5: Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Compensated Absences

The City's policy relating to compensated absences is described in Note 1 of the Notes
to Financial Statements. This liability will be paid in future years from future resources.
The outstanding liability for compensated absences accrued was $1,524,595.

1996 Assessment District No. 96-1 Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds

On July 31, 1997, the City issued $990,000 1996 Assessment District No. 96-1
(Puddingstone Parking District) Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds.  The bonds
bear interest at 6%.  Interest is paid semi-annually on March 2 and September 2,